

#### ANALYSIS

7: Title
Short Title and
Commencement

2. Fees Schedule

1975, No. 22

## An Act to amend the Transport Act 1966

(14 October 1975

BE IT ENACTED by the Legislative Assembly of the Cook Islands in Session assembled, and by the authority of the same as follows:

- 1. Short Title and Commencement (1) This Act may be cited as The Transport Amendment Act 1975 and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Transport Act 1966 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act").

  (2) This Act shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of October 1975.
- 2. Fees The First Schedule to the principal Act is hereby repealed and the Schedule to this Act substituted in its place.

#### SCHEDULE

### (Section 2)

New Fees for Motor Vehicles - Registration, Annual Licence, Miscellaneous, - substituted for the repealed First Schedule of the Transport Act 1966.

	\$ C
Registration Fees for Motor Vehicles	
Fower Cycle Hotor Cycle Hotor Car and Station Wagon Truck, Van and Pick-up under two tons Truck, van and Pick-up over two tons Trailer other than m/cycle trailer M/cycle trailer	2.50 10.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 10.00 5.00
Tractor Annual Licence Fees	
Private Use Only  Power Cycle Motor Cycle Motor Car or Station Wagon Trucks under two tons Trodler other than m/cycle Trailor motor cycle	3.00 6.00 12.00 15.00 10.00 5.00
Business Vehicles	10,00
Power Cycle Motor Cycle Taxi Rental Car Motor Car and Station Wagon	20.00 50.00 50.00 20.00 20.00
Trucks, Van, Pickup under two tons	

# Motor Annual Licence Fee for every heavy trade vehicle nervice

service		Business
(Motor Vehicles Annual Licence)	Non Business	
2½ tons 5 tons 5½ tons 4½ tons 4½ tons 5½ tons 5½ tons 6½ tons 6½ tons 7½ tons 7½ tons 8½ tons 9½ tons 9½ tons	\$20.00 20.00 20.00 30.00 30.00 30.00	30.00 30.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 60.00 65.00 70.00 75.00 80.00 90.00 95.00
Over 10 tons		

#### Miscellaneous Fees

Change of Ownership	5.00
Annual Licence Stickers	<b>.</b> 50
Drivers Licence	1.00
Testing Fee for Drivers Licence	1.00
Warrant of Fitness	1.00
Number plate	2.00
namoci pravo	**

This Act is administered by the Police Department.

RARUTONGA, COOK ISLANDS: Printed under the authority of the Cook Islands Government, by T. KAPI, Government Printer - 1975.